
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 23rd July, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th July, 2012 (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
5. Day Service Review Proposals - Learning Disability Services (Pages 4 - 8) 
  

 
6. Day Service Review Proposals - Transport Services (Pages 9 - 19) 
  

 
7. Adult Social Care Year End Performance for 2011/12 (Pages 20 - 30) 
  

 
8. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
Monday, 10th September, 2012, to start at 10.00 am in the Rotherham Town 
Hall.   

 

 



1H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 09/07/12 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Monday, 9th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling, P. A. Russell and Steele. 

 
H11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH JUNE, 2012.  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th 

June, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

H12. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - 2012-13.  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Finance Manager (Adult 
Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the 
end of March, 2013 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
May, 2012.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2012/13 was a 
balanced budget against an approved net revenue budget of £7
[...]
on the basis of the staffing 
proposals set out in Section 4 of the business plan submitted. 
 
(2)  That the budget proposals, as set out in the report submitted, be approved. 
 

Page 2



3H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 09/07/12 

 

(3)  That further work be undertaken on the financial implications to employees. 
 
(4)  That upon completion of the consultation process a report be submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 
 
 

 
(THE FOLLOWING TWO ITEMS HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN DISPLAYED IN THE OPEN 
PART OF THE AGENDA BUT, FOLLOWING DISCUSSION, IT WAS FELT THAT THEY 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRIVATE PART DUE TO CONTRACTUAL 
ISSUES/STAFF NEGOTIATIONS)  
  
H15. DAY SERVICE REVIEW PROPOSALS - LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES.  

 
 Resolved:-  That this item be deferred until the 23rd July meeting. 

 
H16. DAY SERVICE REVIEW PROPOSALS - TRANSPORT SERVICES.  

 
 Resolved:-  That this item be deferred until the 23rd July meeting. 

 
 

Page 3



 

 
 
 
 
 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2 Date: 23rd July 2012  

3 Title: Day Service Review Proposals – Learning Disability 
Services 

4 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

RMBC provides a range of day care services for adults and older people with 
a learning disability. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day 
Services Review’ dated 13 February 2012 outlined savings targets for RMBC 
day care services which included a £150,000.00 savings target for Learning 
Disability day care services.   
 
This report identifies options to achieve the £150,000 savings target for 
Learning Disability day care services and outlines the need for further work in 
respect of the longer term personalisation of Learning Disability day care 
services; ensuring they align to local and national strategic direction and are 
providing value for money.   

  
 
6 Recommendations 
 

• Note the background and history to this report. 
 

• Agree to the proposals to achieve in year savings. 
 

• Agree to the commencement of the 12 week consultation programme 
with customers in line with the recommendations within this report. 

 

• Agree to accept a follow up report outlining the longer term strategy 
for Learning Disability Day Services.  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 4



  
   
    

 

7  Proposals and Details  
 

7.1  Background 
 

The net annual spend on buildings based day services in Rotherham is £4.2m. 
Learning Disability day care services represent 68% of this spend; £2.87 million.  
 
At present there are three adult Learning Disability day care services in 
Rotherham; Addison Resource Centre at Maltby, with a small outreach service 
at Kiveton, Oaks Day Service at Wath, and Reach day care service based at 
Badsley Moor Lane with an outreach service at Maltby (Maple Avenue). 
Traditionally customers with complex needs have attended the Reach day care 
service and as a result Oaks and Addison Centres have been able to diversify 
their services; exploring employment and educational opportunities with their 
customers.   
 
The Autumn Service provides day care services to older people with a learning 
disability in Rotherham. This service is provided at Park Hill Lodge in Maltby 
and at Charnwood in Swinton, where services for older people with social needs 
and older people with learning disabilities are delivered jointly.   
 
The table below shows the number of customers accessing Learning Disability 
day care services in Rotherham:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

275 customers attend our adult learning disability day care services. 65% of 
which attend 5 days a week; 58% more than in older people’s services. The 
majority of older people attend only one day per week; 76%. Local 
demographics and identification of future transitional customers from Children 
and Young People’s Services suggest that demand will increase over the next 5 
years and it is unlikely current service delivery will be able to mee
[...]
 majority of 
the customers who attend the Autumn Service already travel from the 
South of the borough and therefore re-location to Copeland Lodge will 
realise additional transport savings.  

 
2)  Cease catering arrangements currently provided at Addison and Oaks 

Day Service 
 

Four cooks are employed to deliver catering services across Oaks and 
Addison day centres equating to 148 hours per week. An income stream of 
£149,320.00 has been incorporated into the day care services budget 
however demand for catering services has been low as a result of people 
making the choice to bring in their own meals  and income levels last year 
were £93,062.00 less than budget. This loss in income has been 
represented in the outlined savings of ceasing catering arrangements.  
 
At present the catering arrangements across the Learning Disability day 
services differ in practice, and it is therefore recommended that catering 
arrangements cease and the dining hall space and kitchen facilities are 
maximised by customers to develop basic catering skills which would 
benefit them in moving forward into employment and towards independent 
living. It is also recommended that customers provide their own packed 
lunch, which would include customers who attend from respite provision 
and are in receipt of a free meal.  

 
In year saving 2012/13     £28,321.00 

Page 6



 

 
7.3  Options not requiring consultation 

 
1)  Utilise current vacant posts  

 
Day care services have operated with vacant posts since the corporate 
recruitment freeze and therefore it is recommended that these vacant 
posts are disestablished and contribute to the savings target.  

 
Salary cover budget:  
Oaks        £77.00 
Addison        £10,606.00 
Reach        £7,263.00 
   
Vacancies: 
Oaks: 4 x Day Centre Officer (18.5 hours, band D)   £36,724.00  
Addison: 2 x Day Centre Officer (42 hours, band D)  £22,235.00 
Autumn: 1 x Senior Officer (30 hours, band H)  £24,846.00 
Autumn: 2 x Day Centre O
[...]
ervices provide an in house transport service. This 
service primarily provides transport for customers to access adult social care 
services such as in house day services and respite units however is also utilised by 
external organisations and other Council Directorates to transport their customers; 
generating income. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day Services Review’ dated 13 
February 2012 outlined savings targets for RMBC day care services. This report 
identifies options to achieve these savings specifically for Transport Services and 
requests approval to commence formal consultation with customers on the new 
revised transport criteria.     
 

  
6 Recommendations 
 

• Note the background and history to this report 
 

• Agree the revised transport eligibility criteria which is attached to this 
report 

 

• Agree to the commencement of the 12 week consultation programme with 
customers in line with the recommendations within this report. 

 

• Agree to accept a follow up report outlining the longer term strategy for 
Transport Services  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 
Agenda Item 6Page 9



  
   
    

 
7  Proposals and Details  
 

7.1  Background 
 

 RMBC provides a range of day care services for adults with learning 
disabilities and those who have social care needs due to old age. Customers 
access these services following social care assessment. As well as providing 
day care services Rotherham Council also provides transport services for 
customers from their home to their chosen day centre. Transport is provided 
using a mixture of in house vehicles and contracted private providers. 
Customers contribute £1 per day towards the cost of this transport despite 
the actual cost being £39.10 per week for in house provision and 
considerably more for private hire taxis although due to the differing capacity 
of vehicles Finance have been unable to provide a fixed unit cost to aid 
comparison. 

 
Day Care and Transport Services were set a savings target of £615,000.00 
in 2010/11 as part of the medium term financial planning process. Transport 
Services will contribute £219,817.82 towards this savings target to be 
achieved in 2013/14. The remaining £395,182.18 will be achieved across 
learning disability and older people’s day services.  
 
Learning disability day services will contribute £158,471.00 in 2012/13 as 
outlined in the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care report ‘Day Service 
Review Proposals – Learning Disability Services’ dated 9th July 2012. Older 
people’s services will contribute £117,228.23 in 2012/13 and £146,360.00 in 
2013/14 subject to a future report ‘Day Service Review Proposals – Older 
People Services’. Although Older People’s services have not met their 
savings target for 2012/13, increased savings in 2013/14 will off set this 
whilst still providing increased savings of £26,877.05.   

 
7.2  Options for consultation with customers  

 
1) Review Transport Eligibility Criteria  

  
 In September 2006 a report was submitted to the Cabinet Member for 

Adult Social Care proposing new transport eligibility criteria (minute 
number 51), a follow up report on the implementation of the eligibility 
was submitted in October 2006 (minute number 58). This report 
outlines how further savings can be achieved by further strengthening 
the transport eligibility criteria and eligibility form. Draft Transport 
Eligibility Criteria (Appendix 1) and Transport Eligibility Form 
(Appendix 2). The principles and exclusions within the amended 
criterion are supported by Legal Services.  

 
 It is anticipated the adoption of this new criterion will reduce eligible 

customers by 75; as customers in receipt of mobility allowance are 
expected to use these funds or their mobility vehicle to travel to day 
care services.  

 
Potential savings     £76,321.70 

Page 10



 

 
It is recommended that the reviewed transport eligibility criteria will 
apply regardless of whether the service is provided in-house or 
commissioned externally. Therefore commissioned services that 
currently arrange and provide transport will be reviewed and consulted 
inline with the principles set out in this report.  

 
2) Utilise In House transport services (Transport) 

 
The unit cost of in house transport is calculated at £39.10 per week 
per customer which demonstrates cost effectiveness against private 
providers. It is proposed that capacity created within NAS transport as 
a result of the new eligibility criteria is utilised by eligible customers 
using more expensive private providers. An initial review indicates that 
47 customers could transfer from private providers to NAS transport.  

 
Potential savings     £83,656.44 

 
3) Review current arrangements with other travel providers 

(Transport) 
 

Other travel providers are used by a number of customers to attend 
day services, we will review these arrangements. 

 
Potential savings    £21,559.79  

 
4) Review arrangements with Independent Sector day service 

 
At present the one external day care provider contracts 3 NAS 
transport service buses to take customers from their home to the day 
service utilising funding provided by the LA as part of the contract. It is 
proposed that this arrangement is ceased and the 3 buses used by 
this day service are instead used to transport customers accessing in 
house services using more expensive private providers.  
 
The buses are under utilised transporting only 4 customers per bus 
when capacity is 15 seated or 6 seated with 3 wheelchair users. This 
is due to the geographical range of customer pick up points. There 
may be opportunities to lease additional vehicles in order to continue 
to provide this service.  The annual fee would need to be reviewed to 
ensure the income met the cost of provision at a lower cost. 

 
Potential Savings:    £38,279.89 

Page 11



 

 
7.3  Customer Consultation 

  
In line with corporate guide
[...]
  

 
4. The customer lives in a residential or nursing home and has access to 

appropriate transport; 
 

Page 13



5. The customer is in receipt of the mobility component of Disability Living 
Allowance; 

 
Notes: 
If the service user is not in receipt of mobility allowance, and the carer feels that 
they should be, then support should be provided to make an application.  

 
6. The customer has a mobility car provided by the Mobility Scheme;  
 

Notes: 
It will not be acceptable for family members or carers to claim priority over the use 
of such vehicles. 
 

7. The customer has a family member or friend who is able to provide 
transport;  

 
8. The customer is funded by another local authority to attend services in 

Rotherham.  
 
 
CHARGING FOR TRANSPORT  
 
Charges for transport services are set by Cabinet Members and are subject to a 
process of regular review by Elected Members. Charges are in line with national 
guidance on charging policies.  

Page 14



Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Directorate of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
 

 
Service User Eligibility Criteria for Transport Services 
 
The customer must have been assessed using an individual social care assessment 
and meet the eligibility criteria as set out in the Council’s Transport Eligibility Criteria 
before completion of this form.   
 

SECTION A: Customer Details  
 

SERVICE USER 
NAME: 

 DOB:  SWIFT NO.:  

ADDRESS: 
 
 
 

 Service Area Assessing: 
(Older People, Learning Disability, Physical Disability, Mental Health).  

 

POSTCODE:  

 

SECTION B: Eligibility Criteria 
 

QUESTIONS YES/NO COMMENTS/DETAILS 

Is the customer able to walk to the 
Service, either alone or with assistance? 
 

 (If No, please explain why) 

Does the customer have a car provided 
under the Mobility Scheme? 
 

 (If No, please explain why) 

Does the customer receive the mobility 
component of Disability Living 
Allowance? 
 

 (If No, please explain why) 

Is the customer able to us
[...]
are providers 

20 Attendance at domiciliary care provider forum  Domiciliary Care Provider 
Forum  

31.08.12 Adult social care 
providers, 
Commissioners, 
Assessment and Care 
Management staff 

21 Attendance at Rotherham Carers Forum  Rotherham Carers Corner  30.09.12 Carers, relatives, friends, 
service users 

22 Attendance at specific service area Carers Forums   Learning Disability, Older 
People and Physical 
Disability Carers Forums  

30.09.12 Carers, relatives, friends, 
service users 

23 Unions informed of all changes affecting staff  N/A 27.07.12 Unions, day centre staff, 
senior managers   

24 Monthly email briefing to Elected Members  N/A 27.07.12 Elected Members, senior 
managers 

25 Consultation closure meeting at each day centre  Oaks Day Centre 
Addison Day Centre  
Reach Day Centre 
Maple Avenue  
Kiveton Park  
Charnwood  
Copeland Lodge  
Park Hill Lodge 

05.10.12 Service users, carers, 
friends, relatives 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



 
 

 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2 Date: 23rd July, 2012 

3 Title: Adult Social Care Year End Performance Report 
for 2011/12 and revised 2012/13 performance 
reporting requirements 
 
All Wards  Affected 

4 Programme Area: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
 
5 Summary   
 

This report outlines the 2011/12 Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results for 
the Adult Social Care elements of the Directorate.  
 
Despite over £6m reduction in funding in 2011/12 we managed to achieve 
improvement in 100% of Health and Wellbeing Indicators compared to 
2010/11.  This represents our best ever outturn performance for Adult Social 
Care.   

 
 
6 Recommendations  
 

• That Cabinet Member is asked to note the year end performance 
results and the 2012/13 performance requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

OPEN 

Agenda Item 7Page 20



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 

At the beginning of 2011 we carried out an end to end review of adult social 
care looking at the customer experience from accessing the service to 
receiving a package of care.  We reviewed and streamlined all processes, 
reduced bureaucracies in the system and put in place a new structure for 
assessment and care management to focus on delivering what matters for 
customers.  This has resulted in significant improvements in performance in 
the following areas:- 

 

• We have reviewed almost 7,500 (93%) customers, 400 more than last 
year and most on a face to face basis, improving the percentage of 
people reviewed by almost 6%. This included almost everyone possible 
who was living in 24 hour residential type care services at the time and 
the majority were undertaken by staff from the new end to end residential 
team that was in place from September 2011. 

 

• Of people receiving services from us last year, almost 5,750 (77%), were 
able to do so having had the opportunity to access services of their 
choice via a personal budget.   This is over 1,600 more people than the 
previous year. 

 

• During the twelve months leading up to 31 March 2012, we assessed 
over 5,000 new people who required care and support, increasing the 
number assessed from across all services, using new procedures.  We 
assessed more of these people within our target of 28 days (83%).  Most 
services are achieving above 95%.  Plans have been put in place to 
improve standards in two areas - Mental Health Service and the 
Occupational Therapists Service.   

 

• We have improved by 362, the number of people (up 3% to 97.5%) that 
received their care services within 28 days following assessment.  By 
assessing and putting packages of care in place early, we are able to 
better support customers to delay or reduce the need for longer term 
care and support. Revised end to end practices assisted this 
improvement and the achievement was possible even though the 
number of people we saw, also increased by over 300 people during the 
year.  

 

• The new enabling service formed as part of the end to end review 
proposals has also demonstrated early achievements in its first year.  
Intensive support over a four week period has enabled people to regain 
their independence fully and helped them remain in the community, 
reducing the need for long term care.  We have supported over 600 
people to do this and through customer feedback have improved the way 
we review people on this service to ensure everyone is seen in the first 4 
weeks.  

 

• The Council has seen a marked 10% improvement over the last year in 
the support provided to meet the needs of carers, which includes 
providing them with information, advice or services.  The Council have 

Page 21



 

supported over 500 more carers (2,829 in total) this year. Rotherham is 
one of the top performing local authorities in the country this year. 

 

• The Council improved performance in acting quickly to reported 
safeguarding concerns, 98.5% of alerts have been assessed within 24 
hours, compared to 84% last year.  

 

• The raising of safeguarding awareness in 2011/12 has had a major 
impact, with the number of reported alerts increasing by approximately 
14% (1213), 170 more than last years total.  Our campaigns on raising 
awareness of financial abuse has increased alerts by 36%.  There was 
55% reduction of repeat referrals of abuse into the safeguarding team. 

  

• Our Home from Home scheme which assesses the quality and 
standards of residential homes in Rotherham, in conjunction with Age 
UK, has contributed to a reduction of 7% of abuse in these settings.  

 
The following performance measures have achieved improvement from last 
year.  
 
2011/12 is the first year of publication for activity indicators in the new Adult 
Social Care Outcomes Framework. Results are shown below and these 
indicators are all prefixed ‘ASCOF’. 
 
ASCOF 1Ci Proportion of people using social care who receive self-
directed support, and those receiving direct payments (
[...]
onitored in the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework.  
New indicators have been proposed for in the following areas:- 

 

• Effectiveness of long term services in supporting people to achieve 
personal outcomes 

• Effectiveness of long term services in maintaining and improving 
independence 

• Effectiveness of short term services in preventing the need for long term 
support 

• Effectiveness of short term services in supporting people to achieve 
personal outcomes 

• The quality of safeguarding practice 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

The report has been shared with the Director of Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 Contact Name:   Scott Clayton, Performance Improvement Officer 
     Extension 55949 
  Email: scott.clayton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th July, 2012
	5 Day Service Review Proposals - Learning Disability Services
	6 Day Service Review Proposals - Transport Services
	RO123 b_ Appendix 1_Eligibility criteria new
	RO123 d_Transport Assessment Form new
	RO123 c_Day Services Review Communication Plan new

	7 Adult Social Care Year End Performance for 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/07/12
  
 

16H 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
23rd July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Steele.  
 
H17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY, 2012  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th July, 

2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th July, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

H18. DAY SERVICE REVIEW PROPOSALS - LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES  
 

 Janine Moorcroft, Service Manager, Adult Community Services, presented a 
report on proposals for a review of the Learning Disability Day Care Services to 
achieve the £150,000 savings target.  The report also outlined the need for 
further work in respect of the longer term personalisation of Learning Disability 
Day Care Services ensuring they aligned to local and national strategic 
direction and providing value for money. 
 
At present there were 3 Adult Learning Disability Day Care Services in 
Rotherham – Addison Resource Centre with a small outreach service at 
Kiveton, Oaks Day Service and Reach Day Care Service with an outreach 
service at Maltby.  Traditionally customers with complex needs had attended 
the Reach Day Care Service resulting in the Oaks and Addison Centres being 
able to diversify their services. 
 
The Autumn Service provided day care services to older people with a Learning 
Disability Service in Rotherham at Park Hill Lodge, Maltby, and Charnwood, 
Swinton, where Services for older people with social needs and older people 
with learning disabilities were delivered jointly. 
 
275 customers attended the Adult Learning Disability Day Care Services, 65% 
of which attended 5 days a week – 58% more than in Older People’s Services; 
the majority of older people attended only 1 day per week.  Local demographics 
and identification of future transitional customers from Children and Young 
People’s Services suggested that demand would increase over the next 5 
years. 
 
The options for consultation with customers were:- 
 

− Relocation of Autumn Service - Day Care Services for Older People with a 
Learning Disability 
Service delivered at Charnwood, Swinton and a small outreach centre at 
Park Hill Lodge, Maltby.  It was proposed that those who attended Park Hill 
Lodge were transferred to Copeland Lodge, Thurcroft. 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/07/12  17H 

− Cease catering arrangements currently provided at Addison and Oaks Day 
Service 
Demand for catering services had been low as a result of people making 
the choice to bring in their own meals.  It was proposed that the dining hall 
space and kitchen facilities be maximised by customers to develop basic 
catering skills which would benefit them in moving forward into employment 
and towards independent living.  It was suggested that customers provide 
their own packed lunch including those who attended from respite provision 
and were in receipt of a free meal. 
 

Day Care Services had operated with vacant posts since the Corporate 
recruitment freeze.  It was proposed that the vacant posts be disestablished 
and contribute to the savings target.  There were also inconsistencies in the 
Service in relation to the number of posts within Centre establishments on 
different gradings.  Consultation with staff would be initiated with a view to 
changing current staffing structures to achieve greater consistency and 
flexibility across services. 
 
It was proposed that a 12 weeks consultation exercise be undertaken with all 
stakeholders commencing on 23rd July to 15th October, 2012. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following comments made:- 
 

− Discrepancy in the number of customers for Addison and Oaks 
− Relocation of Autumn Service – should be amended to read “relocation to 

other premises will release additional transport savings” 

− If a client forgot their packed lunch there would still be facilities on site to 
make sandwiches 

− Further discussion required regarding Light Bites 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the 12 weeks consultation programme with customers, as set out in 
the report, be approved. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted outlining the longer term strategy for 
Learning Disability Day Services. 
 
(4)  That upon completion of the consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration. 
 

H19. DAY SERVICE REVIEW PROPOSALS - TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 

 Janine Moorcroft, Service Manager, Adult Community Services, presented a 
report on proposals for a review of Transport Services to achieve 
£219,817.82 savings towards the target of £615,000.00 for Day Care and 
Transport Services.   
 
The Council provided transport services for customers from their home to 
their chosen Day Centre.  Transport was provided using a mixture of in-house 
vehicles and contracted private providers with customers contributing £1 per 
day towards the cost.  The actual cost was £39.10 per week for in-house 
provision and considerably more for private hire taxis. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/07/12
  
 

18H 

 
Consultation with customers would take place on:- 
 

− Review of Transport Eligibility Criteria 
It was anticipated that the adoption of the new criteria would reduce eligible 
customers by 75 as customers in receipt of Mobility Allowance were 
expected to use the funds or their mobility vehicle to travel to Day Care 
Services 
 
It was proposed that the criteria would apply whether the Service was 
provided in-house or commissioned externally.  Commissioned services that 
were currently arranged and provided transport would be reviewed and 
consulted in line with the principles set out in the report. 
 

− Utilise In-House Transport Services 
The unit cost of in-house transport was calculated at £39.10 per week per 
customer which demonstrated cost effectiveness against private providers.  
It was proposed that capacity created within NAS transport as a result of 
the new eligibility criteria be utilised by eligible customers using more 
expensive private providers.  An initial review indicated that 47 customers 
would transfer from private providers to NAS transport. 

 

− Review current arrangements with other travel providers 
 

− Review arrangements with independent sector day service 
At present the 1 external day care provider contracted 3 NAS transport 
service buses to take customers from their home to the Day Service 
utilising funding provided by the local authority as part of the contract.  It 
was proposed that arrangement cease and the 3 buses used by the Day 
Service be used to transport customers accessing in-house services using 
more expensive private providers. 

 
It was proposed that a 12 weeks consultation exercise be undertaken with all 
stakeholders commencing on 23rd July to 15th October, 2012. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following comments made:- 
 

− Had parents of young Service users been asked if they were prepared to 
pay more? 

− The new criteria meant that only those in a wheelchair would be 
transported – not taking into consideration whether the Service user could 
read, write, cross a road safely 

− Traffic congestion if more cars were used to deliver clients 
− Those in receipt of low rate Mobility Allowance would still be provided with 

transport 

− Families had to bear some of the responsibility of getting them to the Day 
Centre 

− A Social Care Assessment did not take into account Mobility Allowance 
− No. 5 of the Eligibility Criteria be amended to read “the customer is in 

receipt of the higher rate mobility component of Disability Living Allowance” 

− That the note on No. 6 of the Eligibility Criteria be amended to read “it will 
not be acceptable for family members or carers to claim priority over the 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/07/12  19H 

use of such vehicles – to be addressed on an individual basis” 

− No. 7 of the Eligibility Criteria be amended to read “the customer has a 
family member or friend who is able to provide regular transport” 

− “If able to access public transport should do so” be added to the 
consultation 

− The £1 charge for transport was reviewed annually but had remained the 
same for a number of years – include in the consultation 

− A Corporate review of transport was also taking place 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the 12 weeks consultation programme with customers, as set out in 
the report and amended at the meeting, be approved. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted outlining the longer term strategy for 
Transport Services. 
 
(4)  That upon completion of the consultation, a report be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration. 
 

 
(THE CHAIR AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM TO ENABLE 
MEMBERS TO BE AWARE OF THE PROGRESS MADE.)  
  
H20. ADULT SOCIAL CARE YEAR END PERFORMANCE FOR 2011/12  

 
 Scott Clayton, Performance Improvement Officer, presented the 2011/12 Key 

Performance Indicator (KPI) results for the Adult Social Care elements of the 
Directorate.  Despite over £6M reduction in funding in 2011/12, 100% 
improvement had been achieved in Health and Wellbeing Indicators compared 
to 2012/11 representing the best ever outturn performance. 
 
The headlines were:- 
 

− Almost 7,500 (93%) customers had been reviewed – 400 more than last 
year and most on a face-to-face basis 

− 5,750 (77%) had had the opportunity to access Services of their choice via  
a personal budget – an increase of 1,600 

− 5,000 new people requiring care and support had been assessed  
− 97.5% (increase of 3%) received their care services within 28 days 

following assessment 

− The new Enabling Service had demonstrated early achievements in its first 
year 

− The Council had seen a marked 10% improvement in the support provided 
to meet the needs of carers including the provision of information, advice or 
services 

− 98.5% of safeguarding alerts had been assessed within 24 hours 
− The number of reported alerts had increased by 14% (1,213) 
− Home from Home Scheme had contributed to a reduction of 7% of abuse 

in residential home settings 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/07/12
  
 

20H 

The report also set out:- 
o Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework - 2011/12 was the first year of 

publication for activity indicators 
 
o Adult Social Care User Survey – sent to those in receipt of care and 

support services on 31st December, 2011.  1,333 received and 611 
returned the survey – 48.5% response rate 
 

o Revised 2012/13 Performance Reporting arrangements – revised suite 
of Indicators for 2012/13.  

 
o Local Account – Rotherham’s local account had been identified as the 

benchmark from a review undertaken by the Yorkshire and Humber Region. 
 
o Zero Based Review - locally would mean changes to the social care and 

financial reporting systems and the performance measures reported in the 
Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework.  Consultation closed on 3rd 
August, 2012, with full details of all changes to be published in September 
and operational from April, 2013.  ADASS were leading on providing a 
regional and national response 

 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Rotherham would be submitting a  full response to the Zero Based Review 
consultation as well as contributing to the Yorkshire and Humber ADASS 
regional response 

− Adult Social Care User Survey – aimed at the user not the carer – what if 
the user could not read and/or write? 

− There would be a national Carers Survey 
− NAS1 (Percentage of clients receiving a review) – all were face-to-face 

reviews 

− Rotherham was in the minority for including any information on Mental 
Health Service users 

 
It was noted that due to the short timescales involved, there was insufficient 
time to follow the normal reporting procedure for consultations, therefore, it 
would be a technical response. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the 2011/12 year end performance and performance 
requirements for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(2)  That a press release be issued highlighting the performance that had been 
achieved. 
 
(3)  That a briefing be prepared for all Elected Members. 
 
(4)  That the 3 local Members of Parliament be supplied with a copy of the 
completed consultation document. 
 
(4)  That the Director of Health and Wellbeing send a letter on behalf of the 
Cabinet Member to Steve Lightfoot thanking him for his work and best wishes 
for the future. 

 


